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1 DESCRIPTION

1.1 PURPOSE

This machine is used for domestic lawn mowing. The
cutting blade must be approximately parallel to the
ground. All four wheels must touch the ground while you
mow.

1.2 OVERVIEW

1 Start button

2 Start handle

3 Self-propel drive lever

4 Upper handle

5 Lower handle

6 Grass catcher

7 Rear discharge door

8 Height adjustment lever

9 Side discharge cover

10 LED Headlight

11 Battery door

12 Side discharge chute

13 Mulch plug

2 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

 DANGER
This machine was built to be operated according to
the rules for safe operation included in this manual.
As with any type of power equipment, carelessness or
error on the part of the operator can result in serious
injury. This machine is capable of amputating hands
and feet and throwing objects. Failure to observe all
safety instructions could result in serious injury or
death.

 NOTE
When using electric lawn mowers, basic safety
precautions should always be followed to reduce the
risk of fire, electric shock, and personal injury. These
basic precautions include the following:

2.1 CHILDREN AND BYSTANDERS

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to
the presence of children or bystanders.

• Keep the area of operation clear of all persons,
particularly small children, and pets.

• Use extreme care when approaching blind corners,
doorways, shrubs, trees, or other objects that may
obscure your vision of a child or bystander. Keep
children, bystanders, helpers and pets at least 100
feet (30m) from the mower while it is in operation.
Stop the machine if anyone enters the area.

• Never allow children under 14 years old to
operate a power mower. Operators 14 years
old and over should fully read and understand
the operator’s manual and safety rules. Only
responsible individuals who are familiar with these
rules of safe operation should be allowed to use this
machine.

2.2 GENERAL OPERATION

• Read this operator’s manual carefully in its entirety
before assembling or operating this machine. Read,
understand, and follow all instructions on the
machine and in the manuals before operation.
Familiarize yourself with the controls and proper use
of this machine before operation. Save this manual
for future and regular reference.

• Do not use the lawn mower for any job except that
for which it is intended. Your lawn mower has been
designed to perform only one job: cut grass.

• Never attempt to make a wheel height adjustment
while the motor is running.

• Don’t force the lawn mower; it will do the job
better and more safely at the rate for which it was
designed.

• Don’t overreach, keep proper footing and balance
at all times. Many injuries occur as a result of
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1 DESCRIPTION

1.1 BUT

Cette machine est utilisée pour tondre le gazon à la
maison. La lame de coupe doit être approximativement
parallèle au sol. Les quatre roues doivent toucher le sol
pendant que vous tondez.

1.2 APERÇU

1 Bouton de démarrage

2 Poignée de démarrage

3 Levier de commande de vitesse automotrice

4 Partie supérieure du guidon

5 Poignée inférieure

6 Sac arrière

7 Couvercle d'éjection arrière

8 Levier de réglage de la hauteur

9 Couvercle d’éjection latérale

10 Phare avant DEL

11 Couvercle de la batterie

12 Goulotte d'éjection latérale

13 Bouchon de déchiquetage

2 LIRE TOUTES LES
INSTRUCTIONS

 DANGER
Cette machine a été fabriquée pour être utilisée
conformément aux consignes de sécurité qui figurent
dans ce manuel. Comme avec tout autre type
d'équipement motorisé, la négligence ou une erreur
de la part de l'utilisateur peut provoquer des blessures
graves. Cette machine est capable d'amputer les
mains et les pieds et de projeter des objets. Le
non-respect de toutes les consignes de sécurité peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

 REMARQUE
Lorsque vous utilisez une tondeuse à gazon
électrique, des précautions de sécurité de base
doivent toujours être prises pour réduire les risques
d'incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures
corporelles. Ces précautions de base comprennent ce
qui suit :

2.1 LES ENFANTS ET LES CURIEUX

Des accidents tragiques peuvent se produire si
l'opérateur ne fait pas attention à la présence des
enfants ou des curieux.

• Garder la zone d'opération à l'écart de toute
personne, en particulier les jeunes enfants et les
animaux domestiques.

• Soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous
approchez un angle mort, une porte, un arbuste,
un arbre ou tout autre objet qui pourrait obscurcir
votre vision d'un enfant ou d'un curieux. Gardez les
enfants, les curieux, les assistants et les animaux
domestiques à au moins 30 m (100 pi) de la
tondeuse lorsqu'elle est en marche. Arrêtez la
machine si quelqu'un s'approche.

• Ne permettez jamais à des enfants de moins
de 14 ans d'utiliser une tondeuse électrique. Les
opérateurs âgés de 14 ans et plus doivent lire et
comprendre le manuel d'opérateur et les règles
de sécurité. Seules les personnes responsables et
qui connaissent ces règles de sécurité doivent être
autorisées à utiliser cette machine.

2.2 FONCTIONNEMENT

• Lisez attentivement ce manuel d'opérateur dans
son intégralité avant d'assembler ou d'utiliser
cette machine. Avant de démarrer, veuillez lire,
comprendre et suivre toutes les instructions
présentes dans le manuel d'utilisation et sur la
machine. Familiarisez-vous avec les commandes
et l'utilisation correcte de cette machine avant de
l'utiliser. Conservez ce manuel pour référence future
et régulière.
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1 DESCRIPCIÓN

1.1 FINALIDAD

Esta máquina se utiliza para el corte de césped
doméstico. La cuchilla de corte debe estar
aproximadamente paralela al suelo. Las cuatro ruedas
deben tocar el suelo mientras corta el césped.

1.2 PERSPECTIVA GENERAL

1 Botón de puesta en marcha

2 Asa de puesta en marcha

3 Palanca de accionamiento de autopropulsión

4 Asa superior

5 Asa inferior

6 Recogehierba

7 Puerta de descarga trasera

8 Palanca de ajuste de altura

9 Cubierta de descarga lateral

10 Luz delantera LED

11 Puerta de la batería

12 Conducto de descarga lateral

13 Tapón de mulching

2 LEA TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES

 PELIGRO
Esta máquina se ha construido para utilizarse de
acuerdo con las normas para un funcionamiento
seguro que se incluyen en este manual. Como con
cualquier tipo de equipo eléctrico, un descuido o un
error por parte del operario puede provocar lesiones
graves. Esta máquina es capaz de amputar manos
y pies y de lanzar objetos. El incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de seguridad podría provocar lesiones
graves o incluso la muerte.

 NOTA
Cuando utilice cortacéspedes eléctricos, siempre
deben seguirse precauciones básicas de seguridad
a fin de reducir el riesgo de incendios, descargas
eléctricas y lesiones personales. Estas precauciones
básicas incluyen lo siguiente:

2.1 NIÑOS Y TRANSEÚNTES

Pueden producirse accidentes trágicos si el operario no
está alerta a la presencia de niños y transeúntes.

• Mantenga la zona de funcionamiento libre de
cualquier persona, especialmente niños pequeños
y mascotas.

• Tenga mucho cuidado al acercarse a esquinas
ciegas, portales, arbustos, árboles u otros objetos
que puedan ocultar su visión de un niño o un
transeúnte. Mantenga a los niños, los transeúntes,
los ayudantes y las mascotas al menos a 30 m
(100 pies) del cortacésped cuando esté en
funcionamiento. Detenga la máquina si alguien
entra en la zona.

• Nunca permita que niños menores de 14 utilicen
un cortacésped eléctrico. Los operarios de 14 años
en adelante deben leer y entender en su totalidad
el manual del operario y las normas de seguridad.
Únicamente están autorizadas a utilizar la máquina
personas responsables que estén familiarizadas
con estas normas de funcionamiento seguro.

2.2 FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL

• Lea detenidamente este manual del operario en su
totalidad antes de montar o utilizar esta máquina.
Debe leer, entender y seguir todas las instrucciones
en la máquina y en los manuales antes del
funcionamiento. Familiarícese con los controles
y el uso adecuado de esta máquina antes del
funcionamiento. Conserve este manual para su
consulta posterior y frecuente.

• No utilice el cortacésped para trabajos distintos
del previsto. El cortacésped se ha diseñado para
realizar un trabajo exclusivamente: cortar hierba.
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